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Objective

This initiative was anchored by BARC Trust, Jaipur and NSS,
Rajasthan with the support of UNICEF to understand people’s

perception on gender and gender roles of girls and boys in the

post Covid scenario in Rajasthan in 2022.



Methodology

U The perceptions were collated across 17 districts (Alwar, Barmer, Bikaner,
Bharatpur, Churu, Dholpur, Dungarpur, Dausa, Jalore, Jaipur, Jodhpur, Kota,
Nagaur, Pali, Sawai Madhopur, Sri Ganganagar, Udaipur) of Rajasthan.

U A tool was prepared to collect the first hand thoughts of boys, girls, men and
boys in various age groups. The questions were put in a google form for ease of
collation.

L The tool was administered by NSS volunteers of selected colleges of these districts.
These NSS volunteers and their programme officers were oriented on the subject and
their role before hand

O The collective analysis was shared back with the students of the respective colleges
and formed the basis of their further deliberation on actions that can be led by them
to address some of the issues identified.



Social Category, Age and Gender wise distribution
of the Respondents

Male Female

Other Other

Schgdule Schedule Backward | General | Total Sch(_adule Schedule Backward | General et
Tribe Caste Tribe Caste

Caste Caste
11-14 year 31 65 242 159 497 42 51 208 137 438
15- 19 year 63 125 355 276 819 40 122 287 225 674
20-35 year 71 143 407 311 932 36 99 295 238 668
Mori/;g";‘” 1 3 109 306 232 679 16 113 255 205 | 589
Total 197 442 1310 978 2927 134 385 1045 805 2369

Social Category not stated - 26

Grand Total - 5322




Area, Age and Gender wise distribution of the
Respondents

Area of living not stated= 20 Grand Total - 5322



Findings of the study

e We present here the findings of the study.

e The findings have been cateogorised according to the various gender
issues like masculinity, control over the women'’s lives, vistas of
opportunity or challenges in taking benefits of the opportunities for
women, decision making, and finally, violence against women.



Masculinity - Still a strong value?



S. If someone hurts the honor of a boy / man, then he should fight strongly in every way. (3rr® ff azs/
Jo9 & FFATA 1 SH TEATAT ¢ Y, I8 SHHT & 6 H STHI Fh1arenl Y )

m Completely Disagree ®mSomewhat Agree mCompletely Agree m Completely Disagree m Somewhat Agree mCompletely Agree
™M
o 0 S %
o) % o\ < LO —
o © S ~ 0
o
N L0 o 8
L0 <t
o ~
—
Lo
(o]
. s § 3
Q @ — © 15 0 e ™
™ M o o ~ N~ ® ™ N 0
— — O S « o O N S < 5
N N o o o © oo N~ N
— - — N~ 8 ™
I I I I I | |
11-14 YEARS  15-19 YEARS  20-35 YEARS MORE THAN 35 11-14 YEARS ~ 15-19 YEARS ~ 20-35 YEARS MORE THAN 35

YEARS YEARS



S. It is a sign of a weak person to retreat in the event of a fight.(@ s ar s H Rufy § f gea,
FHASAR AT HY g &)
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S. It is a sign of a weak person to retreat in the event of a fight.(@ s ar s H Rufy § f gea,
FHASAR AT HY g &)
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S. There are only two possible options to settle a fight... either hit or get beaten by
SoOmeone. (73 H o= & faw, Faer 2 Raer figa §.. T R s arReand|)

FEMALE
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S. The real men are tough and strong. (3raeht 7 a7 & Fgena § 5 F5& AR aFaw a2 |)
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S. Men should earn more than working women of their homes.
(TS Y e T AT FIAHTS ATt & 38w Famen aifgw)
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S. Generally, parents can still depend on their daughter for their financial needs even
after her marriage. (amalt ax a8 & oY & a1e st ATar-Rar srveh R sraegwant F v 38 w1 Bk © a5

g)
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S. Generally, parents can still depend on their daughter for their financial needs even after her marriage. (3G X

& FY Y F a1 3 FATaT-RaT 39’ AT sraeTEant F R I w AR wasa §)

MALE FEMALE
m Completely Disagree+Somewhat Agree = Completely Agree m Completely Disagree+Somewhat Agree m Completely Agree
~ ~
— %e) O < —
] o o © < ™
© oo 3 F! ™ 00
o © o N O
O o = 9]
O i o N~
© o W N
@ < © o
) S NS ) < ©
b < o o) N 5
o) < < 0
@ 10
‘ ‘ ‘ m ‘

11-14 YEARS 15-19 YEARS 20-35 YEARS MORE THAN 35 11-14 YEARS 15-19 YEARS 20-35 YEARS MORE THAN 35
YEARS YEARS



Parents can depend on married daughters Vs. Boys should be educated more than girls because

boys can support in old age

Parents can Boys should be

depe_nd on educated more than
married :
girls because boys can
daughters support in old agemmp  Completely Agree
Completely Agree 531
Somewhat Agree 269
Completely Disagree 322

Total 1122

Parents can Boys should be

depe_nd or educated more than
married 1 )
girls because boysg]
daughters support in old age Completely Agree
Completely Agree 404
Somewhat Agree 160
Completely Disagree 175

Total 739

Male Respondents

Somewhat Agree Completely Disagree

297 326
443 175
221 361
961 862

Female Respondents

Somewhat Agree Completely Disagree

260 433
323 143
150 329
733 905

Total
1154
887
904

2945

Total
1097
626
654
2377



Parents can depend on married daughters Vs Boys education should be given priority over girls

education

Parents

can Boys education

depend on should be given

married l priority over girls Completely

Male Respondents

daughters education = Agree Somewhat Agree Completely Disagree
Completely Agree 368 203 583
Somewhat Agree 162 363 362
Completely Disagree 189 241 474
Total 719 807 1419
Parents canBoys education
depend on should be given Female Respondents
married priority overq Completely
daughters” girls education Agree Somewhat Agree Completely Disagree
Completely Agree 226 129 742
Somewhat Agree 104 258 264
Completely Disagree 83 176 395

Total 413 563 1401

Total
1154
887
904
2945

Total
1097
626
654

2377



e The research results show that violence is not supported as a means of conflict
resolution by both men (58%) and women (64%). Slightly more of the adolescent
and youth (11 to 35 years) males seem to support adopting violence than the older
males.

e Also, toughness or strength is not seen as a sign of masculinity by half of the men
(50 %) and majority of women (60%) respondents. However, more of the youth
(15 to 35 years) and more of older women (more than 35 years) seem to admire
the toughness and strength in men.

e Still when it comes to the honour of men, both men (59%) and women (60%) seem
to be thinking that it still needs to be protected, even by force. Also, this gets
reinforced as the men grow older, as more of the older men (20 to 35 years and
more than 35 years) believe in protecting honour anyhow.



® One place where there is a clear distinction between the mindset of men and
women is financial matters. Way more women (46%) than men (36%) disagree
with the statement that men in the family should earn more than them. Also,
more women (46%) than men (39%) believe that it is alright for them to support
their parents financially after getting married.

® These findings are telling signs that women do not see earning more than their
male counterparts as demeaning and they are comfortable being the primary
breadwinners of the family. Also, these findings tell that the patriarchal conception
of women being a paraya dhan is losing its appeal among women.



Who controls women's lives?



S. Women and girls need someone to protect them throughout their lives.
@fgemait 3T Tsfral #) Shaast TT&or & arar i TaeTFar g &1 ¥)
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33.82

More than 36 years
More than 36 years

20-35 years
20-35 years

15-19
15-19 years years

11-14 years 11-14 years

0.00 10.00 20.00 30.00 40.00 50.00 60.00 0.00 10.00 20.00 30.00 40.00 50.00 60.00
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S. Girls often get involved in unwanted relationships when they get mobile phones, which

hurts the prestige and honor of the family. (FsfFat # Mame Bes w asfHar seaw saidd Real # v s €,
forerdr aRam i gfareT 3tk worma #t S7 wgaei ¥)
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These findings show that women and girls are still not trusted with their independence
and there is a strong tendency of controlling them.

Interestingly the women themselves, though less than men, believe that they needed to be
controlled. Almost 23% of women completely agree that they need protection through out
their lives while almost 29% of them somewhat agree with it.

However, it is the women in the older age group, i.e. women more than 35 years old have
the highest (35%) agreement with the above notion than women in younger age groups
like 11-14 year (18%), 15-19 year(21%) and 20-35 year(21%).

Similarly, 22% of women and girls completely agree and 31% somewhat agree that giving
mobile phones to girls will lead them to get into unwanted relationships which will bring
disrespect to their families.

Here too, women in the older age group, i.e. more than 35 years (31%) old have the highest
agreement with the above notion than women in younger age groups like 11-14 years
(17%), 15-19 years (18%) and 20-35 year (19%).



e There is a clear distinction between the level of freedom associated
with boys and girls. More percentage of men believe that girls (55%)
should take permission before going out of the home than boys (50%).
Though it is same for both boys and girls (50%) in case of women
respondents.

e It Is Important to mention here that with decreasing age of the
respondents, the believe in the notion of seeking permission before
going out is also coming down for both boys and girls. However, this
decrease in percentage is more for boys than for girls.

e This shows the double standard nature of our society where there are
different rules for boys and girls.



Vistas of opportunities: Role of women/girls
In society



S. Teaching and nursing are the most swtablejobs for qurl S:r\:? they can balance it well with their

g%r_\%egt\;clzqgﬁsg%gblhtles. gﬁm?ﬁ%q%ﬁ T e WW JUYdd
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S. Itis agirl's job to help with household chores like cleaning, cooking, taking care of siblings.
(BR & BT BT deM & BT, O - GBS ST, WHT ], UTS-969 F STUTT HIATTH
ASHI PIBHEN)

MALE FEMALE

m Completely Disagree = Somewhat Agree  mCompletely Agree m Completely Disagree  ®mSomewhat Agree  mCompletely Agree

N N~ ™~
o N < o
N o © ®
Lo g O o
™
~ o9 ©
© <
#
N
N
#
N

11-14 YEARS 15-19 YEARS 20-35 YEARS MORE THAN 36 11-14 YEARS 15-19 YEARS 20-35 YEARS MORE THAN 36
YEARS YEARS

47.50

49.32

29.85

26.78
23.90

I—— 25.22

. 30.51
I 22.76
" 27.18
I 22.65
I 25.45
I 12.27

I 19.35
N 15.95

N 14.48

— 27.97
I 19.11



S.Itis agirl's job to help with household chores like cleaning, cooking, taking care of siblings.

(8T & HTH A Y §TeF & FIH, AW - AT FIAT, WIHT T, HE-T@aT HT SEATA FIT Ueh oIS FHT H1H g1 )
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S. Girls should give more priority to their family responsibilities than job/career.
(mﬁmm/mﬁmmm%mmﬁmmwu)
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S. The most important reason for educating boys more than girls is that when their parents get old

they can take better care of them than girls. (srs®I %I asfFal & srfaw R 3o F1 @) Ageaqor FROT I8 & fF 9 397%
ATAT-FAAT G 81 ST a3 3eTeh! A5 S@HTA HT TH | )
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S. If there is a need to choose, then boys’ education should be given priority over the girls’ education. (3R

Aol T FW I3 Y TsTrAT hr T A Jerarr F s hr Fraw w1 yrafAsrar § se =nfyel )
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A large number of men (48%) and women (59%) completely disagreed with the gender-
assigned roles of women at home like cleaning, cooking and taking care of the small kids.

However, a large number of men (26%) and women (21%) completely agreed and
somewhat agreed [men (35%) women (32%)] with the perception that women should give
more priority to their family than their jobs/careers.

Also, the job which is seen as suitable for women are the ones which don’t take a lot of
their time away from home and are still preferred by both, especially more by women
(45%) than men (37%).

These findings show that women’s work is still not seen as important as that of men. This
finding contradicts the response of men and women in this research who claim that
women'’s primary responsibility is not the home, while it is shown through other questions
that it very much is and also unequally distributed between men and women.



® \When it comes to educating girls, there seems to be an understanding among both men
(48%) and women (59%) that its not good to prefer boys’ education over that of girls’.

® However, this looks like more of a preach than practice because the same group of
respondents either completely agreed [men(38%); women(39%)] or somewhat agreed
[men(32%); women(30%)] that boys should be educated more than girls because they can
better take care of their parents in their old age.

® This shows that the reasons for educating boys and girls are completely different. While
boys’ education is seen by parents as an investment in the future, girls’ education not so
much.



Who takes decesions?



S. Men (grandfather/father/brother/husband etc.) should be the final decision makers for
the household decisions. (v gt & 3 e 7 smEd vk gww (arar/Rar/smé/afa seanfe) #1 & dar @fgw)
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S. Generally, men should decide about the major household expenses and purchases. 3mHEdR ©T
T F 93 @l 7 GUGHT & F Haa 7T $Y o a1
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S. Men should generally decide about the expenditure on the daily utilities of the house hold.
(3 @R o & fee a¥e Sl & fore @diedY & hae qou &1 As 91iRw)
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Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
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S. Men should generally decide about the expenditure on the daily
utilities of the house hold. (3m @k w s aie st & fow @led & haer

TSl I et AR )

More than 35 years

More than 35 years

20-35 years

20-35 years

15-19 years

15-19 years

11-14 years

11-14 years

0.0

m Completely Agree

0

28.96

10.00 20.00 30.00

= Completely Disagree

40.00 50.00 60.00

® Somewhat Agree

70.00

S. Generally, men should decide about the major household

expenses and purchases. (3mHdR W &1 & 93 Tt T TAGH FI& & Bael THIT Y
o TR )

Female Female Female Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

More than 35 years

34.75

20-35 years

29.25

15-19 years
31.46

11-14 years

30.45

More than 35 years

35.44

20-35 years

15-19 years
33.41

11-14 years

28.77

0.00 10.00 20.00 30.00 40.00 50.00

o

m Completely Agree  mCompletely Disagree  ® Somewhat Agree



® When it comes to taking decisions about the household matters there is a significant
difference of opinion between men and women. While 34% of men completely and 30% of men
somewhat agreed that major household decisions should be taken by them only 24% of women
completely and 28% of women somewhat agreed with this proposition.

® Also when it comes to big expenditures of the household men do not seem to be letting go of
their influence because here 32% of men completely agreed and 33% somewhat agreed that
they should be the ones deciding about the big expenditures of the household. However,
significantly less percentage of women (24% completely agreeing and 31% somewhat agreeing)
seem to be believing in this proposition.

® Itis important to mention here that men seem to be giving more space to women in the decision
making of daily expenditures of the household. This can be understood by the statement that
only 24% of men completely and 32% of men somewhat agreed that they should be the primary
decision makers of these expenditures. Even lesser number of women (16% completely
agreeing and 39% somewhat agreeing) believe in the above proposition.



Violence against women

Not acceptable!?



S. Sometimes it becomes necessary for men to beat women. (qwst gart #3ft - F3ft Aafgamsit F dear Fwd
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S. Sometimes it becomes necessary for men to beat women. (gwst gar #3ft - #3ft
Afeamsit & dear s Y smar )
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S. Sometimes it becomes necessary for men to beat women. (qwst gart #3ft - F3ft afgamait #t
dieelT S 81 ST | )
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S. If girls want to be safe in public spaces then they should wear decent clothes. @rr asfFai
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S. | Consider following as violence on women. (# T#HsTdY / GHSTAT ﬁﬁ? dsfFaT & Rar R F I TTE)

Male respondents

—Completely Disagree n ——Somewhat Agree —Completely Agree
Yelling
70
Teasing 60 Abuse

N

Objectionable Images Slapping

Abusive words online Pushing

Stalking girls Not giving money

Not allowing girls to go out

Girls bearing Domestic Violence
alone



S. | Consider following as violence on women. (# T#HsTdY / GHSTAT ﬁﬁ? dsfFaT & Rar R F I TTE)

Female respondents

—Completely Disagree n ——Somewhat Agree  ——Completely Agree
Yelling
80
Teasing 70 Abuse

60
50
40

Objectionable Images 20 Slapping
20
Abusive words online Pushing
Stalking girls Not giving money
Not allowing girls to go out Girls bearing Domestic

alone Violence



S. I Consider following as violence on women. (# F#grd / Hagrar § &
asfral & s Rar & ¥ &9 §)

Males below 35 years
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S. | Consider following as violence on women. (¥ TSI / FHSAT § for arsfHal
& @ae far & T & §)

Females below 35 years

Yelling
80.00

Teasing 70.00 Abuse
60.00

Objectionable Images Slapping

Abusive words online Pushing

Stalking Not giving Money

Not allowing girls to go out Girls bearing Domestic
alone Violence



Almost 60% - 65% of both men and women believe that actions like verbal abusing,
slapping, pushing, stalking, harassing on social media and eve-teasing on road and in
schools are clear forms of violence against women.

However, there are some actions which are considered violence by less percentage of
men and women. For instance, shouting (48% men and 51% women), not giving money
(42% men and 45% women) and not allowing to go outside alone (51% men and 53%
women).

These trends do not change when we look at the responses by the respondents ages
11 to 35 years.

This finding shows that people attribute violence more to the physical manifestation of it
rather than psychological and emotional forms of violence. Also, non-recognition of
these forms of violence may lead to people telling the victims to compromise or not
report it at all.



® As we can see that the physical form of violence is recognized by majority of both
men and women but still there are some who completely (13% men and 7%
women) or partially (22% men and 17% women) agree that sometimes it becomes
necessary to beat their wives.

® This is further reinforced by the fact there are an even higher percentage of people
who completely agree (20% men and 17% women) or somewhat agree ( 24% men
and 20% women) that women should bear violence to keep their families together.

® These insights show that regardless of the laws, violence against women is an
acceptable practice in many of our households. And these are just the physical
violence that we are talking about, the psychological and emotional violence is still
not even recognized as violence.



Thank you...
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